A Bill for an Act Relating to Affordable Housing.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 201E-211, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending its title and subsection (a) to read as follows:

"[[]\$201E-211]]] Dwelling unit project, construction and sponsorship of. (a) The corporation, on behalf of the State or with eligible developers and contractors, shall develop real property and construct dwelling units thereon[.]; provided that, where feasible, not less than ten per cent of the total number of units in single family projects sponsored by the corporation shall be first offered to owner-builders or to non-profit organizations assisting owner-builders in the construction of units thereon. Qualifications for developers and contractors shall be provided by rules to be adopted by the corporation in accordance with chapter 91. Any person, if qualified, may act as both the developer and the contractor."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 3, 1990.)